
 

 

 

October 8, 2018 

 

 

 

Makana Nova, AICP 

Associate Planner 

Community Development Department 

City of Newport Beach 

100 Civic Center Drive 

Newport Beach, CA 92660 

 

Subject: Response to Comments on the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Big Canyon 

Coastal Habitat Restoration and Adaptation Project - Phase 2A   

 

Dear Ms. Nova, AICP: 

 

The IS/MND for the Big Canyon Coastal Habitat Restoration and Adaptation Project – Phase 2A was circulated 

for public review from September 4, 2018 to October 5, 2018. The City of Newport Beach received four 

comment letters, one email and one phone message that included a map. The comments that were received are 

presented in Table 1 and have been bracketed and assigned a comment letter and then each comment has been 

assigned a number.  

TABLE 1 
LIST OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 

Letter Name Commenter Date of Letter 

Comment Letters  

A Citizens of The Bluffs September 12, 2018 

B Tony Knox September 14, 2018 

C Orange County Public Works October 4, 2018 

Comment Email 

D Robert B. Olds September 25, 2018 

Comment Phone Message 

E Anonymous September 26, 2018 

Comment Letter   

F California Department of Fish and Wildlife October 4, 2018 

 

  

http://www.esassoc.com/
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Comment No. A-1 

The comment request that the natural habitats of the Big Canyon Nature Preserve Park and the creek are 

maintained by cleaning up all debris from old broken dead trees and graffiti.  

Response to Comment No. A-1 

The proposed Project encompasses 11.32 acres and includes the removal of the non-native habitat that includes 

the pepper trees and replacement with a mosaic of habitat types consisting of native vegetation. The native 

habitats on the Project site that includes the freshwater marsh, alkali heath marsh and the Menzies’s goldenbush 

scrub are not proposed to be removed. Up to 0.5 acres of mixed habitat containing native arroyo willows and non-

native pepper trees may also be removed, as well as individual willow trees and branches that are infested with 

the Polyphagous Shot Hole Borer (PSHB). 

The implementation of the proposed restoration would result in the removal of existing debris from old broken 

trees as well as the removal of graffiti on the 11.32-acre project site. 

Cleaning up all debris from old broken dead trees and graffiti outside of the Project site is not part of the proposed 

Project. 

Comment No. A-2 

The comment requests the installation of appropriate fencing adjacent to the existing trails that extend around the 

Big Canyon Creek area to keep the public out of sensitive habitats and for safety purposes.  

Response to Comment No. A-2 

Currently, there is no fencing along the existing trails around the Big Canyon Creek area. Signs along the trails 

will be included to direct visitors to remain on the trails and out of the habitat restoration area as depicted on 

Figure 14 in the IS/MND. Fencing is not proposed, however, the City will revisit their determination to not fence 

Big Canyon Creek area during the final design of the Project. 

Comment No. A-3 

The comment requests installation of more signs placed throughout the entire Big Canyon Natural Park area with 

the same content as the current signage. 

Response to Comment No. A-3 

As illustrated on Figure 14 of the IS/MND, the Project includes proposed interpretive signs and signs for rest 

areas. The current signs in the Big Canon Nature Park that are located outside of the Project site prohibit certain 
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activities within the park. The Project does not include additional signs that prohibit activities because these signs 

are appropriate at entrances to the park. 

Comment No. A-4 

This comment requests that signage in the area state that the park is closed and entrance prohibited from dusk to 

dawn or 9 pm to 6 am. 

Response to Comment No. A-4 

Based on discussions with City staff, there will be a recommendation to modify the park hours restrictions by 

stating “No Use of Park Between Dusk and Dawn” and eliminate the current restriction which is “No Use of Park 

Between 11:00 PM and 6:00 AM.  

Comment No. A-5 

This comment requests that the currently installed metal pole gate on the Back Bay Drive side of the Big Canyon 

Nature Park adjacent to the Newport Back Bay Parking lot is retained for the safety of the neighborhood. 

Response to Comment No. A-5 

The existing metal pole gate is located off of the Project site. Modification to the existing gate is not included in 

the proposed Project. 

Comment No. A-6 

The comment requests that a regular random patrolling by police officers or rangers of the Big Canyon nature 

park is provided to eliminate camp fires, illegal activities, littering, and graffiti, particularly within the evening 

hours. 

Response to Comment No. A-6 

According to City staff, the Newport Beach Police Department does not regularly patrol the Big Canyon Nature 

Park, but will respond to incidents. After the construction activities for Phase 1 were completed, there have been 

no incidents within the Phase 1 area because the area contains substantially less dense trees. The removal of the 

pepper trees within the Project site and the establishment of a meadow habitat within the majority of the Project 

site would substantially reduce opportunities for illegal activities because these activities would not be hidden 

from views.  
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Comment No. A-7 

The comment requests that the existing, healthy trees not be removed to prevent erosion from flooding and not 

create an unnatural park setting. 

Response to Comment No. A-7 

The proposed restoration project would remove non-native trees and selective removal of some native trees that 

exhibit infestation by PSHB.  In one discrete 0.5-acre area some willow trees may be removed to conduct stream 

and bank stabilization.  The project as proposed will improve the long term productivity and health of the site by 

replacing the invasive pepper trees with native trees within and adjacent to a stabilized stream and floodplain. The 

proposed restoration plan includes engineering the creek and adjacent area to reduce the potential for erosion 

during floods.  
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Comment No. B-1 

This comment expressed an opinion that the proposed Project will most definitely have significant negative 

impacts.  

Response to Comment No. B-1 

As discussed in the IS/MND, there are potential significant impacts related to biological resources, cultural 

resources, and noise; however, mitigation measures have been recommended to reduce the potential significant 

impacts to less than significant. 

Comment No. B-2 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would remove (kill) the most 

beautiful habitat in the park. 

Response to Comment No. B-2 

This comment expressed an opinion and does not address the contents of the IS/MND. The proposed project 

includes restoration with native habitats and the removal of non-native vegetation. Although the restoration would 

alter existing views from Jamboree Road, Back Bay Drive, as well as the public viewpoint west of the project 

site, the quality of the views of the project site would be subjective, but would remain aesthetically pleasing, and 

impacts to the scenic quality of the project area would be less than significant. 

Comment No. B-3 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would remove the root 

systems that prevent erosion when the creek floods. 

Response to Comment No. B-3 

Construction activities would remove the root system of the existing pepper trees. The proposed restoration plan 

includes engineering the creek and adjacent area to reduce the potential for erosion during floods. The project 

includes erosion control measures as part of the Construction Pollution Prevention Plan (CPPP) located on pages 

2, 6 and 8 of the 60% Design Plans in Appendix A of the IS/MND. In addition, the project includes long-term 

stabilization measures as part of the Water Quality Management Plan. 

Comment No. B-4 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would remove the tree cover 

for birds, including two endangered species. 
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Response to Comment No. B-4 

One State and federally-listed Endangered species, least Bell’s vireo, may occur occasionally in the vicinity of the 

Project site but has not been reported in the project area.  California gnatcatcher, which is federally-listed as 

Threatened is known to occur in coastal sage scrub habitat to the south and west of the project area but does not 

occur on the Project site. The pepper trees are non-native and do not provide suitable habitat for either species.  

Current use of the project area by other avian species is very low as compared with areas containing more native 

vegetation.  Although there may be a temporary disturbance to nesting habitat and permanent removal of non-

native stands of trees, there will be an overall benefit to native avian species, as well as other wildlife, through 

implementation of the proposed project by restoring native habitat to the area, which can be utilized for nesting 

and foraging. 

Comment No. B-5 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would result in intense heat in 

summer as there will be no shade from the trees. 

Response to Comment No. B-5 

This comment expressed an opinion and does not address the contents of the IS/MND. The vegetation proposed 

as part of the restoration is better suited to provide habitat for native wildlife than the existing non-native trees 

and shrubs. 

Comment No. B-6 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would result in removal of 

native species that are close to and intermingled with the pepper trees. 

Response to Comment No. B-6 

The existing pepper trees which are non-native do not provide good habitat value for native plant or wildlife 

species.  The description of the proposed project acknowledged that some removal or damage of native vegetation 

from the Polyphagous Shot Hole Borer would occur.  All vegetation removal is temporary since the project 

proposes to establish native vegetation throughout the project area, in all areas subject to removal. The vegetation 

proposed as part of the restoration is better suited to provide habitat for native wildlife than the existing non-

native trees and shrubs. 

Comment No. B-7 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would prevent new evergreen 

trees from re-growing. 
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Response to Comment No. B-7 

The proposed Project includes a restoration plan that has specific plant species based on the soil conditions of the 

Project site. Furthermore, based on historical records, the native plant species that were located in the Big Canyon 

Nature Park in the past did not include evergreen trees. 

Comment No. B-8 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would deprive the existing 

educational program utilizing the forest to foster adventure, shade and learning experiences for underprivileged 

children bussed into the area for nature study. 

Response to Comment No. B-8 

This comment expressed an opinion and does not address the contents of the IS/MND. Access to the educational 

programs would only be restricted during the 5-month construction period of the project. 

Comment No. B-9 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would take away protection 

for the indigenous animals from surrounding urban intrusion. 

Response to Comment No. B-9 

This comment identified that the Project would eliminate protection of native animals from surrounding urban 

intrusion. The non-native pepper trees provide habitat of relatively low value for local wildlife. Therefore, the 

removal of the non-native pepper trees and replacement with native trees, shrubs, succulents, and herbaceous 

species in the near term would not eliminate protection of native animals from surrounding urban intrusion. 

Comment No. B-10 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would interfere with the 

natural symbiosis between plants and animals existing for decades at the Project site. 

Response to Comment No. B-10 

This comment identified the relationship of the existing pepper trees and plants and animals.  The commenter 

does not acknowledge that the invasion of non-native pepper trees constitutes an unnatural condition for this area. 

Native animals and wildlife are not associated with the non-native pepper trees. 
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Comment No. B-11 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would replace beautiful green 

with ugly, useless brown brush and stunted green desert plants. 

Response to Comment No. B-11 

There are no desert plants proposed to be planted in association with this project.  Every plant species selected for 

planting or seeding occurs in the Upper Newport Bay area. The goal of the project is to implement native habitat 

rather than supporting existing invasive species that have resulted from urban interference such as irrigation 

runoff. 

Comment No. B-12 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would eliminate the scenic 

beauty of the forest from all directions, including the homes and apartments surrounding the park and individuals 

walking through the park. 

Response to Comment No. B-12 

This comment expressed an opinion of the scenic view of the Project site and does not comment on the contents 

of the IS/MND. The City’s General Plan and Coastal Land Use Plan policies protect public views points and do 

not protect private property views. A discussion of public viewpoints is provided in the Aesthetics section of the 

IS/MND. 

Comment No. B-13 

This comment identified that removal of the mature pepper trees on the Project site would deplete the oxygen 

making capacity of the park’s habitat because green trees make more oxygen than desert bushes and green trees 

absorb more carbon dioxide. 

Response to Comment No. B-13 

This comment regarding the cycle of oxygen is correct, but this comment does not address the contents of the 

IS/MND. No further response is necessary. 

Comment No. B-14 

This comment disagreed with the finding that the proposed Project would not result in the loss of forest land or 

conversion of forest land to non-forest use.  
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Response to Comment No. B-14 

As discussed on page 44 of the IS/MND, in determining whether impacts to forest resources, including 

timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the State’s inventory of forest lands, including the Forest 

and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project. Forest lands refer to productive land 

for timber; and therefore, the Project site is not identified as forest land because it is not used for producing 

timber. 

Comment No. B-15 

This comment refers to the current environmental conditions of Phase 1 after the construction activities were 

completed. The comment provided an opinion that the evergreen trees (i.e., the non-native pepper trees) should 

remain and not replaced with native vegetation. 

Response to Comment No. B-15 

This comment expresses an opinion and does not provide a specific comment on the contents of the IS/MND. 

There are a number of objectives of the Project as listed on Page 18 of the IS/MND. The primary purpose is to 

restore the Big Canyon Nature Park by removing the exotic and invasive plants and create a mosaic of 

ecologically appropriate natural coastal habitats as well as restoring the creek. The existing pepper trees are non-

native and do not provide habitat for sensitive wildlife species. 

Comment No. B-16 

This comment states that the removal of the pepper trees is proposed because the trees are infested with the 

PSHB. 

Response to Comment No. B-16 

There are a number of objectives of the proposed Project as listed on page 18 of the IS/MND. The primary 

purpose is to restore the Big Canyon Nature Park by removing the exotic and invasive plants and create a mosaic 

of ecologically appropriate natural coastal habitats as well as restoring the creek. The existing pepper trees are 

non-native and do not provide habitat for sensitive wildlife species. Some of the native arroyo willows trees are 

currently infested with PSHB and are proposed to be removed to reduce the spread of infestation. 

Comment No. B-17 

This comment requests that a fence be constructed along the fire road around Big Canyon Creek area to prevent 

people from falling over the cliff. 
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Response to Comment No. B-17 

As stated in Response to Comment No. A-2 above, there is currently no fencing along the existing fire roads 

which are trails around the Big Canyon Creek area. Signs along the trails will be included to direct visitors to 

remain on the trails and out of the habitat restoration area. Fencing is not proposed, however, the City will revisit 

their determination to not fence Big Canyon Creek area during the final design of the Project. The removal of the 

pepper trees would increase visibility to the project area and would discourage nefarious activities that currently 

occur within the pepper tree grove. 

Comment No. B-18 

This comment requested that the existing parking lot off of Back Bay Drive be chained off at night. 

Response to Comment No. B-18 

The Back Bay Drive parking lot is not located on the Project site, and the Project does not include modifications 

to the operation of the existing parking lot. As stated in Response to Comment A-4, there will be a 

recommendation by City staff to modify the park hours restrictions by stating “No Use of Park Between Dusk and 

Dawn” and eliminate the current restriction which is “No Use of Park Between 11:00 PM and 6:00 AM. 

However, this restriction would only apply to the Big Canyon Nature Park and not the Back Bay. 

Comment No. B-19 

This comment states that the construction of the Project would denude the land because hydrologic forces would 

remove smaller plantings and that there would be no guarantee that the restoration efforts would prevent erosion 

from flood waters. 

Response to Comment No. B-19 

As described in the IS/MND, the proposed Project includes the re-contouring of the creek and flood area as well 

as provide stabilization of the creek channel. These efforts will reduce the potential for erosion during flood 

events. 

Comment No. B-20 

This comment states that the proposed construction activities will substantially increase noise levels during the 

approximately 5 months of construction activities. 
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Response to Comment No. B-20 

The comment is correct. Construction activities for the Project will increase noise levels at the nearby residences; 

however, as stated on page 122 of the IS/MND, construction activities would comply with the current City noise 

ordinance which limits construction hours between 7:00 am and 6:30 pm on any weekdays and between 8:00 am 

and 6:00 pm on any Saturday. All construction work would be prohibited on any Sunday or federal holiday. 

Although construction noise levels would be less than significant, noise reduction devices and techniques are 

recommended as mitigation measures to reduce construction noise as discussed on pages 126 and 127 of the 

IS/MND. 

Comment No. B-21 

This comment raises a concern regarding the increase of air emissions and surface water pollution during 

construction activities. 

Response to Comment No. B-21 

Construction air emissions are discussed on pages 58 through 60 of the IS/MND and determined that the Project 

would not exceed the construction air quality significance thresholds established by the South Coast Air Quality 

Management District. 

The Project includes a Construction Pollution Prevention Plan (CPPP) that would reduce water quality effects 

during construction activities of the Project. The CPPP includes a diversion of water if there is flow in the 

channel. This diversion would allow grading activities to occur within the area of the previous active channel. 

Comment No. B-22 

This comment raises a safety concern regarding the use of Back Bay Drive by workers, vendors, trucks, and 

equipment to access the park because Back Bay Drive as a multi-use trail. 

Response to Comment No. B-22 

As discussed on page 136 of the IS/MND, construction vehicles such as the haul trucks as well as construction 

employees, vendors and equipment, would use Back Bay Drive. As noted in the comment, the current speed limit 

on Back Bay Drive is 15 miles per hour. All vehicles associated with construction activities of the Project would 

limit their speeds to 15 miles per hour. Construction employees and haul truck drivers would be advised of the 

haul route and staging locations prior to commencing the construction activities. Information would be provided 

that identifies access to the site includes vehicles travelling north on Back Bay Drive from Jamboree Road and 

access from the Project site includes vehicles travelling north on Back Bay Drive to East Bluff Drive. Pages 134 

and 135 of the IS/MND identified peak hour traffic associated with the Project would include about 24 one-way 

trips by employees during the peak hour while during the non-peak hour which is when haul truck would operate, 
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a maximum of 26 one-way trips over 6 hours during the non-peak hours each day would occur. This would result 

in a maximum average of 4 to 6 one-way trips per hour. Because the speed limit on Back Bay Drive is 15 miles 

per hour, less than significant traffic safety impacts would occur. 

Comment No. B-23 

The comment identified that animals in the Project area would be impacted during construction activities. 

Response to Comment No. B-23 

Pages 67 through 71, provided an evaluation of the potential impacts on plant and wildlife species during 

construction activities. As discussed, potential impacts to special-status plant, nesting birds and special-status bats 

were found to be potentially significant. Mitigation measures BIO-1 through BIO-3 are provided to reduce the 

potential impacts to less than significant. 

Comment No. B-24 

This comment identified the potential for Native American artifacts within the Project area and that the 

construction activities could impact them. 

Response to Comment No. B-24 

As discussed on pages 83 through 85 of the IS/MND, there is a potential for construction activities to impact 

currently unknown historical and archaeological resources. Mitigation measures CR-1 (Archaeological 

Monitoring) and CR-2 (Native American Monitoring) have been included to reduce the potential impacts to 

unknown historical and archaeological resources to less than significant. 
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Comment No. C-1 

This comment stated that the County of Orange has no comments on the IS/MND and requests that they receive 

future notifications related to the Project. 

Response to Comment No. C-1 

The City acknowledges this comment from the County of Orange. 

  



From: rbolds@pacbell.net 

Date: September 25, 2018 at 4:03:19 PM PDT 

To: mnova@newportbeach.gov 

Subject: Big Canyon Restoration-Phase 2A 

Following comment submitted regarding subject project. 

 

The location of the project, as stated, is not accurate.  The Northern boundary of Project 2A does 
not abut Amigos Way, but does encompass Vista Bonita and Vista Caudal, which together 

comprise the vast majority of the Northern boundary of the entire restoration 

project.  Recommend the project location information be changed to properly reflect the streets 
along the Northern boundary. 

 
Sincerely, 

Robert B.Olds 

641 Vista Bonita 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
 

Comment Letter D
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Comment No. D-1 

The comment states that the description of the project location was not accurate because the northern boundary of 

the Project site does not abut Amigos Way. The comment suggests that describing the northerly project boundary 

as Vista Bonita and Vista Caudal.  

Response to Comment No. D-1 

This comment was provided on the Notice of Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration (NOI). The NOI was 

providing a general description of the location of the proposed Project. The Project location within the IS/MND 

provided a detailed description of the location, and Figure 2 illustrated the streets that are located north of the 

Project site. These streets included Amigos Way, Domingo Drive, and Vista Bonita. The reference to Vista 

Caudal in this comment as being located north of the Project site is not accurate. Vista Caudal is located north of 

future Phase 2C area. City staff has responded to this commenter and provided a vicinity map of the project 

location. After seeing the vicinity map, City staff and the commenter have mutually agreed that Vista Bonita and 

Amigos Way best describe the northerly project boundary. 

  



September 26, 2018 

Voicemail Recording 

Approximately 2 minutes and 41 seconds long 

Citizen of Newport Beach 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a message from a City of Newport Beach citizen representing others living around Big 
Canyon Nature Park. The commenter states that the City should implement a fence around the 
Big Canyon Creek because there is graffiti and trash around the area, and this is disrespectful to

nature. The Park/Creek area looks like it is a disaster. A fence would keep the public out and 
stop the graffiti, littering, decrease the chance of fires starting in the area, and prohibit the use of 
drugs and other substances in the Park/Creek area. The commenter recommends that if theCity 

wants to use the area for educational purposes, then they have someone open the gate for  the 

group/educational entity, then close it after they are done. The commenter expresses  extreme 

concern over these issues and states that it is unacceptable what is currently  happening in the 

Park. The commenter clearly states that a new fence would keep people out and decrease 

these existing issues.  
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Comment No. E-1 

This comment requested fencing to be included in the proposed Project and located around the entire Project site. 

Response to Comment No. E-1 

As stated in Response to Comment No. A-2 above, there is currently no fencing along the existing trails around 

the Big Canyon Creek area. Signs along the trails will be included to direct visitors to remain on the trails and out 

of the habitat restoration area. Fencing is not proposed, however, the City will revisit their determination to not 

fence Big Canyon Creek area during the final design of the Project. 

  



State of California – Natural Resources Agency  EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE  CHARLTON H. BONHAM, Director  

South Coast Region 
3883 Ruffin Road 
San Diego, CA 92123 
(858) 467-4201 
www.wildlife.ca.gov 

Conserving California’s Wildlife Since 1870 

 
October 4, 2018 
 
Ms. Makana Nova 
City of Newport Beach Planning Division  
100 Civic Center Drive, Bay 1-B 
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 
Mnova@newportbeachca.gov 
 
 
Subject:  Comments on the Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration for  
                the Big Canyon Coastal Habitat Restoration and Adaptation Project - Phase 2A,   
                Newport Beach, CA (SCH# 2018081098) 
 
Dear Ms. Nova: 
 
The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department) has reviewed the above-
referenced Big Canyon Coastal Habitat Restoration and Adaptation Project - Phase 2A 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), dated August 4, 2018.Thank you for granting the 
Department request to submit late comments. The following statements and comments have 
been prepared pursuant to the Department’s authority as Trustee Agency with jurisdiction over 
natural resources affected by the project (California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA], 
Guidelines §15386) and pursuant to our authority as a Responsible Agency under CEQA 
Guidelines section 15381 over those aspects of the proposed project that come under the 
purview of the California Endangered Species Act (CESA; Fish and Game Code § 2050 et seq.) 
and Fish and Game Code section 1600 et seq. The Department also administers the Natural 
Community Conservation Planning program (NCCP). The City of Newport Beach (City) and the 
County of Orange (County) are participating landowners under the Central/Coastal Orange 
County NCCP/Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP). Additionally, the Department owns and 
manages the Upper Newport Bay Ecological Reserve.  
 
Collectively, Big Canyon Coastal Habitat Restoration and Adaptation Project endeavors to 
restore the undeveloped parcels of the watershed, remove dominant invasive species, improve 
water quality, and increase habitat value; the Department commented on the draft MND for 
Phases 1A and 1B in a letter dated April 4, 2016.  
 
Phase 2A of the project, analyzed in the draft MND, involves the restoration of at least 9.2 acres 
of Big Canyon Creek, including alkali wet meadow, dry meadow, and arroyo willow scrub 
habitats. The project is located on an 11.32-acre parcel within the eastern portion of the 60-acre 
Big Canyon Nature Park, east of Upper Newport Bay, west of Jamboree Road, in the City. Big 
Canyon is the only natural, undeveloped portion of the Big Canyon Watershed and the only 
significant remaining natural canyon on the east side of Newport Bay. Directly downstream of 
the project area, the lower 15-acre portion of Big Canyon Nature Park is owned by the 
Department and is a part of the Upper Newport Bay Ecological Reserve.  Big Canyon Nature 
Park is located in the Upper Newport Bay State Marine Conservation Area and is part of 
southern California’s coastal estuarine environment.  In addition, Newport Bay discharges 
adjacent to the Newport Coast Area of Special Biological Significance.  
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Ms. Makana Nova 
City of Newport Beach Planning Division  
October 4, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Our primary concern regarding the proposed project is appropriate disposal of cleared 
vegetation and management of the spread of invasive Polyphagous and Kuroshio shot hole 
borers (collectively, ISHBs). We offer the following comments and recommendations to assist 
the City in avoiding or minimizing potential project impacts on biological resources.   
 
The Biological Technical Report (Appendix C) states that, “the proposed project will use pest 
management techniques in consultation with experts from the University of California Riverside” 
(page 8); however, the draft MND states that, “project implementation would result in the need 
for disposal of vegetative debris from construction and maintenance activities” at Prima 
Deshecha Landfill in San Juan Capistrano” (pages 140-141). Currently, this facility does not 
have the US Composting Council's Seal of Testing Assurance (STA) as recommended by Dr. 
Eskalen’s lab at the University of Riverside(http://eskalenlab.ucr.edu/pshb.html). The 
Department, therefore, recommends consideration of a disposal facility that meets this criteria. 
More information can be found at https://compostingcouncil.org/seal-of-testing-assurance/.  
 
We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the MND for this project and to assist the City in 
further minimizing and mitigating project impacts to biological resources. The Department 
requests an opportunity to review and comment on any response that the City has to our 
comments and to receive notification of the forthcoming hearing date for the project (CEQA 
Guidelines; §15073(e)). If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please 
contact Jennifer Turner, Environmental Scientist at (858) 467-2717 or via email at 
jennifer.turner@wildlife.ca.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Gail K. Sevrens  
Environmental Program Manager 
South Coast Region 
 
 
ec:  Christine Medak (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service)  
 Scott Morgan (State Clearinghouse) 
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Ms. Nova, AICP 

October 8, 2018 

Page 35 

Comment No. F-1 

This comment expressed a concern that the Prima Deshecha Landfill located in San Juan Capistrano does not 

have a US Composting Council’s Seal of Testing Assurance (STA) for the treatment of the Polyphagous Shot 

Hole Borer (PSHB) that has infected individual willow trees and branches on the project site. 

Response to Comment No. F-1 

As discussed on page 27 of the IS/MND, a portion of the 800 cubic yards of chip material is anticipated to be 

infested by the PSHB. Only the potential infested wood chips which are anticipated to come from some of the 

onsite willow trees would be treated through solarization at locations along the existing trail that are illustrated on 

Page 6 of the 60% Design Plans in Appendix A of the IS/MND. The remaining wood chips as well as the dead 

and non-native vegetation would be disposed of at the Prima Deshecha Landfill. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (714) 742-5375. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Michael Houlihan, AICP 

Principal Associate  

 




